Investments that are subject to interest rate risk are MFA pooled investment funds (see note 3). The
risk is caused by changes in interest rates. As interest rates rise, the fair value of the MFA pooled
investment funds notes decrease and, as interest rates fall, the fair value of these investments
increase.

A 1.0% increase in the interest rate would increase the organization’s annual surplus by $213,815
(2023 - $183,913).  A 1.0% decrease in the interest rate would decrease the organization’s annual
surplus by $213,815 (2023 - $183,913).  This sensitivity analysis was prepared on the basis that we
are in an interest rate environment where interest rates are changing.

22

The Corporation of the District of Summerland
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2024

18. Prior period adjustment

During the year it was identified that the inventory of transformers were being expensed when
purchased as opposed to being setup as inventory. As the District retained the inventory that was
ready for use, it should have been included as inventory of supplies. This has been corrected
retroactively as follows:

2023
Restated

2023 as
Originally
presented

Restatement

Inventory of supplies $4,927,757 $3,127,757 $1,800,000
Opening Accumulated surplus 144,828,156 143,564,156 1,264,000
Annual surplus 19,591,308 19,055,308 536,000
Electrical services expenses 12,421,014 12,957,014 (536,000)

23

The Corporation of the District of Summerland
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2024

19. Segmented information

The District is a municipal government which provides a wide range of services to the citizens and
businesses for Summerland. The District is governed by an elected Council compromised of a Mayor
and six Councilors whose authority is set in the Community Charter and Local Government Act. The
District's operations and activities are organized and reported by Funds and departments. The
General Fund reports on operations, funded primarily by property taxes, which include services